

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE ✓
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE SUJOY PAUL —

AND

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

WRIT APPEAL NO: 331 OF 2025 —

Between:

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad. —
2. The Director of Municipal Administration, State of Telangana, A.C. Guards, Hyderabad. —
3. The Regional Director of Municipal Administration, Hyderabad Region, Hyderabad. —

Appellants/ Respondents 1 to 3 —

AND

1. P. Vajra Kumar Reddy, S/o Balavardhan Reddy Aged about 40 years, working as Health Assistant, Mahabubnagar Municipality, Mahabubnagar, R/o Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District. —

Respondent/ Writ Petitioner

2. The Mahabubnagar Municipality, Mahabubnagar, Rep. by its Commissioner. —

Respondents/ Respondents 4 & 5 .

Writ appeal under Clause 15 of the Letter Patent Act, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased or the reasons stated above this Honble Court may be pleased to allow the writ appeal by setting aside the order of the Honble High Court in W.P No. 45737 of 2022 dated 02.01.2024 as confirmed in Review Petition I.A.No. 1 of 2024 in W.P.No. 45737 of 2022 dated 30.12.2024 and pass such other or further orders as are deemed fit and proper

(Prayer is amended as per Court Order dt 07.04.2025 Vide I.A.No. 3 of 2025 in W. A. No 331 of 2025)

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of ADDL ADVOCATE GENERAL Advocate for the Petitioner(s), P RAGHAVENDRA REDDY Advocate for the Respondent(s) and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Parties through their Counsel.

List after two weeks.

The earlier undertaking, dated 21.04.2025, shall remain in operation till the next date of hearing. Any promotions made hereinafter shall also remain subject to the final outcome of the Writ Appeal.

**SD/-AHMED ABDULLAH KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. P. Vajra Kumar Reddy, S/o Balavardhan Reddy, working as Health Assistant, Mahabubnagar Municipality, Mahabubnagar, R/o Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District. —
2. The Commissioner, Mahabubnagar Municipality, Mahabubnagar. (Rr1 & 2 by RPAD) —
3. One CC to ADDL ADVOCATE GENERAL Advocate [OPUC] —
4. One CC to SRI. P RAGHAVENDRA REDDY Advocate [OPUC] —
5. One spare copy —

HIGH COURT

**HACJ &
RYJ**

DATED:30/06/2025

LIST AFTER TWO (2) WEEKS

ORDER

WA.No.331 of 2025



DIRECTION